
 
 

 
1 

Governance & Member Support Officer: Niamh Butler (01277 312 569) 
Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

01277 312 500   www.brentwood.gov.uk   
 

 
Agenda 
 

Housing Committee 
Wednesday, 21 December 2022 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 
8AY 

 
Membership (Quorum – 3 ) 
 
Cllrs White (Chair), Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair), McLaren, S Cloke, Mrs N Cuthbert, Mrs Davies, 
Mrs Hones, Kendall and Slade 
 
Substitute Members  
 
Cllrs Fryd, Lewis, Hossack, Mrs Murphy and Poppy 
Agenda 
Item 
 

 
Item 
 

 
Wards(s) 
Affected 
 

 
Page No 

 
  
Live broadcast 
 Live broadcast to start at 7pm and available for repeat viewing. 

   
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
 

 

 
2.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 

 
 

5 - 10 

 
3.   Chair's Update 

 
 

 
 

11 - 26 

 
4.   Key Performance Indicators 

 
 

 
 

27 - 44 

 
5.   Policy Schedule 

 
 

 
 

45 - 52 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.brentwood.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/ASQm6hft-CI


 
2 
 

6.   Asbestos Management Policy 
 
 

 
 

53 - 100 

 
7.   Fire Management Policy 

 
 

 
 

101 - 122 

 
8.   Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy 

 
 

 
 

123 - 140 

 
9.   Oil and Solid Fuel Policy 

 
 

 
 

141 - 158 

 
10.   Damp & Mould Update 

To follow.  
 

 
 

 

 
11.   Rent Setting Policy 2023-2024 

 
 

 
 

159 - 170 

 
12.   Fees & Charges 

 
 

 
 

171 - 182 

 
13.   Axis extra over inflation increase request 

This item is exempt from the press and public. 
 

 
 

 

 
14.   Landlord Offer Harewood Road Regeneration 

This item is exempt from the press and public.  
 

 
 

 

 
15.   Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP) 

This item is exempt from the press and public. 
 

 
 

 

 
16.   Urgent Business 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Jonathan Stephenson 
 Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
13.12.2022 

 
 



 
3 

 

Information for Members 
Substitutes 

The names of s
[...]
dwebdav.moderngov.co.uk/f8614670-0560-4d7c-a605-98a1b7c4a116-066-427a5f39-5a686c62-65376d6c/AgendaDocs/7/3/5/A00001537/$$Agenda.doc#http://www.brentwood.gov.uk


 
4 

 

these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting proceedings at the meeting. 
  
Private Session 
Occasionally meetings will need to discuss some of its business in private.  This can only happen on a limited range 
of issues, which are set by law.  When a Committee does so, you will be asked to leave the meeting.  

 modern.gov app 
View upcoming public committee documents on your Apple or Android device with the free modern.gov app.  
 Access 
There is wheelchair access to the meeting venue from 
the Main Entrance.  If you do wish to attend this meeting, 
please contact the clerk should you have specific 
accessibility needs.  There is an induction loop in the 
meeting room.   

 Evacuation Procedures 
Evacuate the building using the nearest available exit 
and congregate at the assembly point in the Car Park. 

 

http://www.moderngov.co.uk/


 

240 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Tuesday, 11th October, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr White (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Chair) 
Cllr Cuthbert 
Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
 

Cllr Kendall 
Cllr McLaren 
Cllr Slade 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr S Cloke   
 
Substitute Present 
 
 Cllr Lewis 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Officers Present 
 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Niamh Butler - Governance and Member Support Officer 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Julian Higson - Interim Director of Housing 
Danny Hughes - Surveying Director - Hamson Barron Smith 
 

 
 

192. Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Cloke, with Cllr Lewis substituting.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



241 

193. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Housing Committee held on the 27th June 2022 were 
approved as a true record.  
  
  
 

194. Variation of the agenda  
 
Cllr White proposed to vary the agenda and take Items 10, 11 and 12 ahead 
of Item 9 which was to be discussed in private session. This was approved by 
members.   
  
 

195. Chairs Update  
 
The report began on page 9 which highlighted the work the Housing 
Department have done. 
  
Cllr White welcomed Julian Higson, the new Interim Director of Housing to the 
team as well as Carol Burton, the new Interim Corporate Manger – Technical 
Services. 
 

196. Harewood Regeneration  
 
A presentation was given by Danny Hughes from Hamson Barron Smith 
alongside Paulette McAllister detailing the Harewood Regeneration Project to 
committee members. 
 

197. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how they are performing across a set list of key 
areas.  
  
The report presented these Key Performance Indicators to Members of the 
Housing Committee with a commentary for each one which details why they 
are under performing and noting where a high level of performance has been 
achieved. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

198. Policy Schedule  
 
The report is for members to note and presents the Policy Review Schedule 
to ensure that the Housing Department has the relevant Strategies and 
Policies in place in order to provide a clear framework of its responsibilities. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

Page 6



242 

199. Aids and Adaptation Policy  
 
The report presented the Aids & Adaptations Policy (2022-2027) which covers 
the Aids and Adaptations placed into the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) properties.  
  
The policy replaces the Aids & Adaptations Policy, which was approved by the 
Community, Health & Housing Committee
[...]
or civil proceedings.

hertfordshire@groundwork.org.uk

REVISION NOTES

NOTES

MEASUREMENTS IN METRES UNLESS
OTHERWISE STATED

PROJECT TITLE

DRAWING NAME

DATE

DRAWN BY

SCALE

CHECKED REVISION

DRAWING NUMBER

PROJECT ADDRESS

CLIENT

Thrift Green Raingardens

Axonometric Detail

70069-V01-001
1:200@A308/2022

CB JW

Essex County Council

Cherry Avenue, Brentwood CM13 2EJ

P
age 24



Case Study – Park Avenue 

Page 25



If you have any questions or comments please email floods@essex.gov.uk 
Page 26



 
 

Summary 
 

Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing Department 
and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key areas.  
 
This report presents the proposed set Key Performance Indicators that officers intend 
to present at all future Housing committees.  

 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 
 
1. Previously, Housing have presented a small number of Key Performance 

Indicators (KPI’s) to the committee which gave a very high-level overview of the 
service.  
 

2. During the course of various meetings, additional KPI’s have been requested by 
members as it was felt that there was not a balanced overview of the service.  
 
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 12 December 
2022 

Subject: Key Performance Indicators  Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Steve Summers, Strategic Director Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Nicola Marsh, Corporate Manager – Housing Estates 
Telephone: 01277 312981 
E-mail: nicola.marsh@brentwood.gov.uk    

For  
Information 
 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Agree the recommended set of Key Performance Indicators be 
used as a basis for monitoring the Housing service and be presented 
at all future committees. 

R2. Agree that any amendments to the Key Performance Indicators 
presented, will be done in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair 
of the Housing Committee and the Director of Housing  

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



3. Officers have been wo
[...]

E-mail: johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 
 

This report summarises progress since the last report to Committee on the 8th December 
2020.  

The updated Asbestos Policy, includes four new appendices which determines the 
urgency of remedial work actions following an Asbestos Management survey, or an 
Asbestos Refurbishment & Demolition survey and will be priortised based on the 
material assessment score.  This scoring matrix determines a priority order which 
summaries how the Council manages the risk and clarifies if an air monitoring test is 
required after remedial works are completed. 

 
 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. To approve the Asbestos Policy

Page 53

Agenda Item 6

mailto:johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk


 

Main Report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 
 

1. The current policy was approved at the Environment, Enforcement & Housing 
Committee on 8th December 2020 (minute no: 614).  

 
2. The policy outlines how Brentwood Council where reasonably practicable can 

prevent the exposure to asbestos fibres of any employee, tenant, or contractor 
through the use of effective control measures and work methods supported by 
training of employees, control and manage risks due to asbestos. We will control 
and reduce exposure to fibres by undertaking assessments of our housing stock 
and will either monitor if undisturbed, remove or encapsulate asbestos where 
the assessment indicates this is necessary via our licensed and unlicensed 
asbestos contractor’s. 

 
3. The policy also covers the Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012 in which we  

appoint Duty Holders and set out their roles and responsibilities under this duty 
to ensure reasonable steps are taken by nominated persons to determine by 
survey, the location and condition of materials likely to contain asbestos, develop 
and keep up to date records of the location and condition of asbestos containing 
materials (ACMs), assess the risk o
[...]
phone: 01277 312 500 
E-mail: johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 
 

The current policy which was approved at Community, Health & Housing committee on 3 
July 2018 (minute no.60) set out the proposals for a new Fire Safety Policy to be 
implemented within the Housing Department. 

The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure the Council meets all of its statutory 
requirements including recent legislative changes which saw the creation of The Building 
Safety Bill and The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022. 

Building Safety Bill has now received Royal Assent (28 April 2022). Following this, the 
various provisions are expected to come into force within two to 18 months after Royal 
Assent, dependent on the level of work involved.  

The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 legislation which is relevant only to multi-
occupied residential buildings which are high rise buildings, buildings over 11 meters in 
height. This legislation will come into force on 23 January 2023. 

 
 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Approve the Housing Fire Management Policy

Page 101

Agenda Item 7

mailto:johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk


 

Main Report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 
 

1. Following the Grenfell Tower disaster in June 2017, the Council embarked on a 
review of its Fire Safety within residential blocks and introduced a Fire 
Management Policy. 

 
2. The Housing department continued to engage the services of Rowan's Fire 

Consultancy who work closely with the Housing department to confirm that we 
have a clear action plan to ensure the safety of all our residential blocks. 

 
3. As part of the ongoing work by Rowans Fire Consultancy,  we have reviewed the 

existing policy and updated it to reflect the new legislative changes.  
 

4. The Policy sets out the duties we must undertake as a landlord, defines our 
approach to fire evacuation in our buildings and the information we provide to 
our resi
[...]
et quarterly with representatives of the local Fire Service, to 
discuss projects, incidents, and any other relevant information.  

When projects are undertaken, plans will be submitted to Building Control and 
the Fire Service for comment and approval as required. 

BBC will meet with the Residents Liaison Group to consultate and inform of 
changes to conform with legislation.  

Page 120



Brentwood Borough Council Housing Fire Management Policy 2022 DRAFT 

Page 17 of 17 
 

 

19.  Building Safety Bill  

The Building Safety Bill has now received Royal Assent (28 April 2022). 
Following this, the various provisions are expected to come into force within 
two to 18 months after Royal Assent, dependent on the level of work involved. 
BBC will nominate a responsible person for all buildings in line with guidance 
relating to building work, controlled service, and controlled fitting.  

BBC will put suitable arrangements are in place to ensure that the design 
work and the building work can be completed in accordance with building 
regulations. In practice, this means appointing the right people, with the right 
competencies (the skills, knowledge, experience and behaviours or 
organisational capability) for the work and ensuring those they appoint have 
systems in place to ensure compliance with building regulations. 

The responsible person in this case may be a group of people or specific 
named people for each building.  

 

20.  Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 

The legislation is relevant only to multi-occupied residential buildings which 
are high rise buildings, buildings over 11 metres in height. 

The Responsible Person has a list of duties including passing on fire safety 
instruction and information to residents relating to the importance of fire doors. 

Additionally, building plans must be provided to the local Fire and Rescue 
Service both electronically and as a hard copy. Monthly inspections of fire 
fighting lifts must be undertaken (currently none in the Borough managed by 
BBC). External Wall System construction information to be provided to the 
Fire and Rescue Service.  

There are other requirements under this legislation that are covered in other 
sections of this policy. 

 

ENDS. 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 

Committee(s): Housing Committee Date: 12 December 2022 

Subject: Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy Wards Affected: All 
Report of: Julian Higson, Interim Director of Housing Public 
Report Author/s: 
Name: Johanna Batchelor-Lamey, Compliance Manager 
Telephone: 01277 312 500 
E-mail: johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 

 

Summary 
 

This report sets out the proposals for a new Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy to be 
implemented within the Housing Department.  The Policy provides the council with 
the ability to effectively manage Lift and Lifting Equipment within all its residential 
blocks and individual properties where lifting equipment is present.  The Policy also 
meets the Council's statutory requirement to have a Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy. 

 
 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Approve the Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy.

Page 123

Agenda Item 8

mailto:johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk


 

Main Report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 
 

1. This is a new policy which outlines our approach to managing the risks involved in 
using lift and lifting equipment, ensuring the health, safety and wellbeing of people 
living in our properties and their visitors where these appliances are installed.  It also 
sets out the approach to monitoring and carrying out servicing visits to ensure 
compliance with all relevant legislation. 
 

2. It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a Lift and Lifting Equipment 
Policy. Failure to have one will leave the Council in a vulnerable position should 
an incident occur. 
 

3.  The Policy outlines the frequency of the Council’s Insurance company 
[...]
council with the ability to 
effectively manage Oil and Solid Fuel in its five tenanted properties.  The Policy also meets 
the Council's statutory requirement to have an Oil and Solid Fuel Policy. 

 

 

Recommendation(s)

Members are asked to:

R1. Approve the Oil and Solid Fuel Policy.

Page 141

Agenda Item 9

mailto:johanna.batchelor-lamey@brentwood.gov.uk


 

Main Report 
 
 

Introduction and Background 
 

1. This is a new policy which outlines our approach to managing the risks involved 
in using existing oil and solid fuel appliances, ensuring the health, safety and 
wellbeing of people living in our properties and their visitors where these 
appliances are installed.  It also sets out the approach to monitoring and carrying 
out servicing visits to ensure compliance with all relevant legislation.  
 

2. The five Oil and Solid Fuel properties were incorporated within the gas property 
servicing and maintenance regime and are clearly defined within our Partnering 
Contract Term Brief. 

 
Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
3. Failure to have the Policy may put tenants at risk if their appliances are not 

operating correctly and could result in a more in-depth investigation into the 
Council's Oil and Solid Fuel procedures.  

 
Reasons for Recommendation 

 
4. The Council must ensure it complies with all relevant legislation as a landlord. 

The policy and supporting procedures show the Council's commitment to fulfilling 
its duties to protect tenants and their visitors to its properties and physical assets 
by ensuring servicing and maintenance regimes are in place and  comply with 
OFTEC (Oil Firing Technical Association) and HETAS (Heating Equipment 
Testing and Approvals Scheme) governing schemes. 

 
Consultation 

 
5. Consultation has taken place with the Tenant Liaison Group (Tenant 

Talkback).  All feedback from the consultation has been incorporated into 
the draft policies. 

 
References to Corporate Plan 

 
6. Drive continuous im
[...]
legislative or organisational 
changes occur.  

 

Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Summary 

 
This report seeks the recommendations of the committee on the proposed rent and 
service charge levels for 2023/2024.  
 
The recommendations will be considered by Policy, Resources & Economic 
Development Committee when the final recommendation will be made as part of the 
budget setting process. The final decision will be made by Ordinary Council on 1st 
March 2023. 
 

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 
R1. Increase rent in line with the national rent cap of 7% for Social and 
Affordable Housing Properties 
 
R2. Increase Shared Ownership and General Fund Property Rents in 
line with the national rent cap of 7%  
 
R3. To apply formula rent to all new tenancies from April 2023 
 
R4. To apply a 11.1% (CPI+1%) increase to all non-council tenant 
garage rents  
 
R5. To apply a 7% increase to all council tenant garage rents  
 
R6. To note that service charges have been reconciled and charges 
have been increased or decreased so they are brought in line with 
actual costs and that no increase will exceed CPI plus 1%.  
 

Committee(s): Environment, Enforcement & Housing Date: 12 December 
2022 

Subject:    Rent Setting 2023/24 Wards Affected: All 
Report of:    Julian Higson, Interim Director of Housing  Public 
Report Author/s:   
Name: Nicola Marsh Corporate Manager Housing Estates 
Telephone: 01277 312981 
E-mail: Nicola.marsh@brentwood.gov.uk         
 
Name: Phoebe Barnes Director of Assets and Investment 
Telephone: 01277 312500 
E-mail: phoebe.barnes@brentwood.gov.uk 

For Decision 
 

Page 159

Agenda Item 11



 

 
 

Main Report 
 

 
Introduction and Background 
 

1. In the summer budget of 2015, Government announced that rents in the social 
housing sector would reduce by 1% every year, for the next four years from 
2016/17.  
 

2. This came to an end in 2020 following a government proposal in 2018, to allow 
Councils
[...]
dents, however it will create a 
pressure on the HRA Business Plan.  

 
36. The proposed increase will contribute to funding the current services provided 

as well supporting the development of the capital programme and housing 
development plans.  
 

37. When considering the rent setting the following assumptions have been 
considered: 
• The financial viability of the HRA business plan 
• Provision for the repairs & maintenance capital programme 
• Development for new homes in the borough  
• Affordability for tenants  
• Investing in services to the tenant receives the best service delivery.  

 
Consultation 
 

38. The proposed increases highlighted are to be reported to Tenants.  

 
References to Corporate Plan 

Page 164



 
39. The Council has a legal obligation to produce a balanced HRA budget and to 

set the rent levels for 2023/24. 

 
Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
Name/Title: Phoebe Barnes, Director of Assets and Investments Tel & 
Email: 01277 312500 / phoebe.barnes@brentwood.gov.uk 
 
 

 

40.  The impact of the changes to the rent levels are outlined in report.   
  

41.  With a strong agenda to improve services currently delivered and invest in it’s 
housing stock and drive a redevelopment agenda, the HRA needs to take the 
opportunity to increase revenue to support the costs in achieving these 
priorities.   
  

42.  The assumptions outlined in the report and forecast income figures will be 
included in the final budget position for the HRA that will be considered at 
Policy, Resources and Economic Development committee, to the be agreed at 
Ordinary Council.  

 
 
Legal Implications  
Name & Title: Steve Summers, Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312500/ steve.summers@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

43. The Council is required by the Local Government Housing Act (LGHA) 1989 to 
have a separate Housing Revenue Account. The Council is required to comply 
with the Direction on the Rent Standard 2019. The Secretary 
[...]
his results in an average 

weekly rent of £45.79 and an average weekly increase of £3.00

Page 167

Appendix A



Affordable rents

FLATS

No. of Bedrooms Average rent (£) Average Increase (£) No of properties

1 133.93 8.76 3

2 194.56 12.73 10

3 250.45 16.39 2

Overall average increase 189.89 12.42 15

Houses/Bungalows

No. of Bedrooms Average rent (£) Average Increase (£) No of properties

1 168.20 11.01 4

2 205.23 13.43 9

3 235.98 15.44 17

4 240.68 15.74 2

Overall average increase 219.15 14.34 32

The rent increase applied to affordable rents is capped at 7%. This results in an average 

weekly rent of £209.81 and an average weekly increase of £13.73

Page 168



Excl VAT  Inc VAT Excl VAT  Inc VAT 

SERVICE AREA: HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT

CHARGING AREA: ESTATES

Garage Rental Fees Per Week

Car spaces & Car Ports

Car Space Council Tenant O D 1.95 1.95 2.09 2.09

Car Space Private (NCT) O D 2.65 2.65 2.94 2.94

Car Space Leaseholder O D 2.25 2.25 2.50 2.50

Garages

Garage Council Tenant O D 9.10 9.10 9.74 9.74

Garage Private (NCT) O D 12.25 12.25 13.61 13.61

Garage Charities O D 12.25 12.25 13.61 13.61

Garage Leasehold E D 10.60 10.60 11.78 11.78

Garage Commercial O D 22.58 27.10 25.09 25.09

HOUSING

 FEES & CHARGES SCHEDULE FROM 1 APRIL 2023

DESCRIPTION OF CHARGE VAT FEE

CHARGES

April 2022-March 2023

CHARGES

April 2023-March 2024

1
Page 169

Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Summary 
 

Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on an annual 
basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. Recommended 
amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into the budget setting process 
to take effect from the following financial year.    
 
 
  

Recommendation(s) 
 
   Members are asked to: 
 

R1. Agree to the proposed charges for 2022/23 as attached in Appendix 
A-D, subject to the annual budget setting process. 

 
 

 
Main Report 

 
 
Introduction and Background 


Minutes of the meeting


 

313 
 

 
 
Minutes 
 
 
 
Housing Committee 
Wednesday, 21st December, 2022 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr White (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Pearson (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Mrs N Cuthbert 
 

Cllr Mrs Davies 
Cllr Mrs Hones 
Cllr Kendall 
 

Apologies 
 
Cllr S Cloke 
Cllr McLaren  
Cllr Slade  
 

  

 
Substitute Present 
 
Cllr Fryd 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Poppy 
 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Barber 
Cllr Sankey 
 
Officers Present 
 
Angela Abbott - Corporate Manager - Housing Needs and Independant 

Living 
Nicola Marsh - Corporate Manager - Housing Estates 
Paulette McAllister - Programme Lead - Strategic Housing Development 

Programme 
Julian Higson - Interim Director - Housing 
Claire Mayhew - Corporate Manager (Democratic Services) and Deputy 

Monitoring Officer 
Carol Burton - Corporate Manager - Technical Services 
 

 
 

298. Apologies for absence  
 



314 

Apologies were received from Cllr McLaren, with Cllr Poppy substituting, Cllr 
Slade with Cllr Hossack substituting and Cllr S Cloke with Cllr Fryd 
substituting.  
 

299. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Housing Committee held on Tuesday 11th October were 
approved as a true record. 
 

300. Chair's Update  
 
The report began on page 11 and highlighted all the work the Housing 
Department have done since the last committee meeting.  
 

301. Key Performance Indicators  
 
Key Performance indicators are collected across all services in the Housing 
Department and help monitor how we are performing across a set list of key 
areas.  
  
This report presents the proposed set Key Performance Indicators that 
officers intend to present at all future Housing committees. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Agree the recommended set of Key Performance Indicators be used as a 
basis for monitoring the Housing service and be presented at all future 
committees.  
  
Agree that any amendments to the Key Performance Indicators 
presented, will be done in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of 
the Housing Committee and the Director of Housing. 
 

302. Policy Schedule  
 
This report was an update for members to note and presents the Policy 
Review Schedule to ensure that the Housing Department has the relevant 
Strategies and Policies in place in order to provide a clear framework of its 
responsibilities. 
  
This item was for information only and no voting was required. 
 

303. Asbestos Management Policy  
 
This report summarised progress since the last report to Committee on the 
8th December 2020.  



315 

  
The updated Asbestos Policy, includes four new appendices which 
determines the urgency of remedial work actions following an Asbestos 
Management survey, or an Asbestos Refurbishment & Demolition survey and 
will be prioritised based on the material assessment score. This scoring matrix 
determines a priority order which summaries how the Council manages the 
risk and clarifies if an air monitoring test is required after remedial works are 
completed. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
To approve the Asbestos Policy 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  
  
To ensure that the Housing Department has documentation to support the 
delivery of their Asbestos Management responsibilities, processes, and 
procedures and to comply with Control of Asbestos Regulations 2012. 
 

304. Fire Management Policy  
 
The current policy which was approved at Community, Health & Housing 
committee on 3 July 2018 (minute no.60) set out the proposals for a new Fire 
Safety Policy to be implemented within the Housing Department.  
  
The Policy has been reviewed and updated to ensure the Council meets all of 
its statutory requirements including recent legislative changes which saw the 
creation of The Building Safety Bill and The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 
2022.  
  
Building Safety Bill has now received Royal Assent (28 April 2022). Following 
this, the various provisions are expected to come into force within two to 18 
months after Royal Assent, dependent on the level of work involved.  
  
The Fire Safety (England) Regulations 2022 legislation which is relevant only 
to multi[1]occupied residential buildings which are high rise buildings, 
buildings over 11 meters in height. This legislation will come into force on 23 
January 2023. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
Approve the Housing Fire Management Policy. 



316 

  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
It is a statutory requirement for the Council to have a Fire Management Policy. 
Failure to have one will leave the Council in a vulnerable position should a fire 
occur 
 

305. Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy  
 
This report sets out the proposals for a new Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy 
to be implemented within the Housing Department. The Policy provides the 
council with the ability to effectively manage Lift and Lifting Equipment within 
all its residential blocks and individual properties where lifting equipment is 
present. The Policy also meets the Council's statutory requirement to have a 
Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Approve the Lift and Lifting Equipment Policy. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation 
  
To ensure that the Housing Department has documentation to support the 
delivery of their Lift and Lifting Equipment responsibilities, processes, and 
procedures. 
  
To ensure the Council complies with their legal obligations under LOLER and 
PUWER (Provision and Use of Work Equipment Regulations 1998). 
 

306. Oil and Solid Fuel Policy  
 
The report sets out the proposals for a new Oil and Solid Fuel Policy to be 
implemented within the Housing Department. The Policy provides the council 
with the ability to effectively manage Oil and Solid Fuel in its five tenanted 
properties. The Policy also meets the Council's statutory requirement to have 
an Oil and Solid Fuel Policy. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to: 
  
Approve the Oil and Solid Fuel Policy. 
  
Reasons for Recommendation  



317 

  
The Council must ensure it complies with all relevant legislation as a landlord. 
The policy and supporting procedures show the Council's commitment to 
fulfilling its duties to protect tenants and their visitors to its properties and 
physical assets by ensuring servicing and maintenance regimes are in place 
and comply with OFTEC (Oil Firing Technical Association) and HETAS 
(Heating Equipment Testing and Approvals Scheme) governing schemes. 
 

307. Damp & Mould Update  
 
This report provides an initial update on damp and mould issues in rented 
housing within the Brentwood Borough Council area, and the council’s 
response(s) to date. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

308. Rent Setting Policy 2023-2024  
 
This report seeks the recommendations of the committee on the proposed 
rent and service charge levels for 2023/2024.  
  
The recommendations will be considered by Policy, Resources & Economic 
Development Committee when the final recommendation will be made as part 
of the budget setting process. The final decision will be made by Ordinary 
Council on 1st March 2023. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendations in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Increase rent in line with the national rent cap of 7% for Social and 
Affordable Housing Properties  
  
Increase Shared Ownership and General Fund Property Rents in line 
with the national rent cap of 7%  
  
To apply formula rent to all new tenancies from April 2023  
  
To apply a 11.1% (CPI+1%) increase to all non-council tenant garage 
rents 
  
To apply a 7% increase to all council tenant garage rents  
  
To note that service charges have been reconciled and charges have 
been increased or decreased so they are brought in line with actual 
costs and that no increase will exceed CPI plus 1%.  
  
Reasons for Recommendation  



318 

  
The recommendation is to follow government guidelines which proposes to 
increase rents by 7%, for 2023/24.  
  
This increase to rents is a welcomed one for residents, however it will create a 
pressure on the HRA Business Plan.  
  
The proposed increase will contribute to funding the current services provided 
as well supporting the development of the capital programme and housing 
development plans.  
  
When considering the rent setting the following assumptions have been 
considered: • The financial viability of the HRA business plan • Provision for 
the repairs & maintenance capital programme • Development for new homes 
in the borough • Affordability for tenants • Investing in services to the tenant 
receives the best service delivery. 
 

309. Fees & Charges  
 
Fees and charges made by the Council for various services are reviewed on 
an annual basis by the relevant Committees relating to the services provided. 
Recommended amendments to the fees and charges are incorporated into 
the budget setting process to take effect from the following financial year. 
  
Following a full discussion, Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED 
the recommendation in the report. A vote was taken and it was RESOLVED 
UNANIMOUSLY that: 
  
Members were asked to:  
  
Agree to the proposed charges for 2022/23 as attached in Appendix A-D, 
subject to the annual budget setting process 
 

310. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business to discuss. 
 

311. Exclusion of the press and public  
 
Cllr White MOVED and Cllr Pearson SECONDED that the public were 
excluded from Items 13, 14 and 15 on the grounds that it may disclose 
exempt information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. This was approved by committee members. 
 

312. Axis extra over inflation increase request  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  



319 

A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was RESOLVED. 
 

313. Landlord Offer Harewood Road Regeneration  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
This item was for information only and no vote was required. 
 

314. Strategic Housing Delivery Plan (SHDP)  
 
The public were excluded from the meeting for the item of business on the 
grounds that the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 was involved. 
  
A motion was MOVED by Cllr White and SECONDED by Cllr Pearson to 
agree the recommendation in the report. 
  
A vote was taken by a show of hands and it was CARRIED. 
  
The meeting concluded at 9:00pm. 
 

 
 
 


